Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. Since the Company has insignificant interest bearing
borrowings, the exposure to risk of changes in market interest rates is minimal. The Company has not
used any interest rate derivatives.

(b) Foreign currency risk
The Company operates internationally and portion of the business is transacted in several currencies
and consequently the Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk through its sales and services in
overseas markets and purchases from overseas suppliers in various foreign currencies. Foreign
currency exchange rate exposure is partly balanced by purchasing of goods, commodities and services
in the respective currencies.
Particulars of unhedged foreign currency exposures as at the reporting date are given as part of note
33.
The below table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 5% increase or decrease in the foreign currency
against INR, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity analysis is prepared on the net
unhedged exposure of the Company as at the reporting date. 5% represents management’s
assessment of reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rate.

(` in Lakhs)

2022-23 2021-22
5% Increase 5% Decrease 5% Increase 5% Decrease

USD 85.40 (85.40) 135.86 (135.86)
EUR 198.88 (198.88) 118.42 (118.42)
GBP 1.33 (1.33) 1.07 (1.07)
Increase/(decrease) in profit and loss 285.60 (285.60) 255.36 (255.36)

(2) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument
fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company’s receivables from
customers and investment securities. Credit risk arises from cash held with banks and financial institutions,
as well as credit exposure to clients, including outstanding accounts receivable. The maximum exposure to
credit risk is equal to the carrying value of the financial assets. The objective of managing counterparty credit
risk is to prevent losses in financial assets. The Company assesses the credit quality of the counterparties,